#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

)

)

SEP 8 1992

SID J. WHITE

CLERK SUPREME COURT Bys-

JOHN C. BARRETT,

Defendant/Appellant/ Cross-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff/Appellee/ Cross-Appellant. CASE NO. 78,743

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA

## REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

LARRY B. HENDERSON ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NO. 0353973 112-A Orange Avenue Daytona Beach, Fl. 32114 (904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT/ CROSS-APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS i	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT/REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS	1
ARGUMENTS	
POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY PREVENTING BARRETT FROM INTRODUCING INTO EVIDENCE THE TAPES OF HIS INTERROGATION ON AUGUST 9 AND 10TH BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS RELEVANT/ADMISSIBLE AND BECAUSE THE STATE OTHERWISE OPENED THE DOOR FOR ITS USE BY CROSS-EXAMINING BARRETT ABOUT THE CONTENT OF THE STATEMENTS.	7
	1
POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRIDING THE JURY RECOMMENDATION FOR SENTENCES OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT BECAUSE REASONABLE PEOPLE COULD AND DID AGREE THAT SENTENCES OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT ARE MORE APPROPRIATE THAN THE DEATH PENALTY.	6
POINT IV: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TWO MURDERS WERE COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION BECAUSE A PRETENSE OF MORAL JUSTIFICATION EXISTS.	9

## PAGE NO.

POINT V: THE FINDING THAT THE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING A LAWFUL ARREST IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE.	21
POINT VI: THE FINDING THAT THE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED TO DISRUPT OR HINDER THE LAWFUL EXERCISE OF A GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTION AND ENFORCEMENT OF LAWS IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE.	22
POINT VII:	23
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BARRETT'S MOTION TO DECLARE FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTES UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON THEIR FACE AND AS APPLIED.	
POINT I ON_CROSS-APPEAL:	24
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTOR WAS NOT PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT?	
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

ii

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE NO.
<u>CASES CITED</u> :	
<u>Banda v. State</u> 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	19
<u>Cannady v. State</u> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	20
<u>Ferry v. State</u> 507 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	16
<u>Jones v. State</u> 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	27
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	11
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	25
<u>Thomas v. State</u> 419 So.2d 634 (Fla. 1982)	12
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	26
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	25
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> 580 So.2d 127 (Fla. 1991)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:	
Amendment V, United States Constitution Amendment VI, United States Constitution Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	11 11 11
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	11
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	10, 11, 13 10, 11, 13 10, 11, 13
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1987)	23
Rule 9.210(a)(5), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.210(c), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	6 1, 5
